REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1376/AD1377

operability is not necessarily implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for an extended period of time may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Maximum Conversion
Temperature Linearity Time Package
Model Range Error (16 Bits) Option*
AD1376JD 0°C to +70°C ±0.006% 17 µs DH-32E
AD1376KD 0°C to +70°C ±0.003% 17 µs DH-32E
AD1377JD 0°C to -70°C ±0.006% 10 µs DH-32E
AD1377KD 0°C to +70°C ±0.003% 10 µs DH-32E
*DH-32E = Ceramic DIP.
Model AD1376JD/AD1377JD AD1376KD/AD1377KD Units
Status Logic “1” During Conversion
Status Output Drive 5 (max) 5 (max) LSTTL  Loads
Internal Clock9
Clock Output Drive 5 (max) 5 (max) LSTTL Loads
Frequency 1040/1750 1040/1750 kHz
TEMPERATURE RANGE
Specification 0 to –70 0 to –70 °C
Operating –25 to +85 –25 to +85 °C
Storage –55 to +125 –55 to +125 °C
NOTES
1Logic “0” = 0.8 V, max. Logic “1” = 2.0 V, min for inputs. For digital outputs Logic “0” = +0.4 V max. Logic “1” = 2.4 V min.
2Tested on ± 10 V and 0 V to +10 V ranges.
3Adjustable to zero.
4Full-Scale Range.
5Guaranteed but not 100% production tested.
6Conversion time may be shortened with “Short Cycle” set for lower resolution.
7CSB–Complementary Straight Binary. COB–Complementary Offset Binary. CTC–Complementary Twos Complement.
8CTC coding obtained by inverting MSB (Pin 1).
9With Pin 23, clock rate controls tied to digital ground.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
Figure 1. Linearity Error vs. Temperature
Figure 2. AD1376 Nonlinearity vs. Conversion Time
Figure 3. Gain Drift Error vs. Temperature
AD1376/AD1377
–4– REV. B
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION
On receipt of a CONVERT START command, the AD1376/
AD1377 converts the voltage at its analog input into an equiva-
lent 16-bit binary number. This conversion is accomplished as
follows: the 16-bit successive-approximation register (SAR) has
its 16-bit outputs connected both to the device bit output pins
and to the corresponding bit inputs of the feedback DAC. The
analog input is successively compared to the feedback DAC
output, one hit at a time (MSB first, LSB last). The decision to
keep or reject each bit is then made at the completion of each
bit comparison period, depending on the state of the compara-
tor at that time.
GAIN ADJUSTMENT
The gain adjust circuit consists of a 100 ppm/°C potentiometer
connected across ±VS with its slider connected through a
300 kΩ resistor to the gain adjust Pin 29 as shown in Figure 4.
If no external trim adjustment is desired, Pin 27 (offset adj) and
Pin 29 (gain adj) may be left open.
Figure 4. Gain Adjustment Circuit (±0.2% FSR)
OFFSET ADJUSTMENT
The zero adjust circuit consists of a 100 ppm/°C potentiometer
connected across ±VS with its slider connected through a
1.8 MΩ resistor to Comparator Input Pin 27 for all ranges. As
shown in Figure 5, the tolerance of this fixed resistor is not
critical, and a carbon composition type is generally adequate.
Using a carbon composition resistor having a –1200 ppm/°C
tempco contributes a worst-case offset tempco of 32 LSB14 3
61 ppm/LSB14 3 1200 ppm/°C = 2.3 ppm/°C of FSR, if the
OFFSET ADJ potentiometer is set at either end of its adjust-